MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

FUBILISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1920;

Portland:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

counties to

of fines, &c.

Treasurer of him, to enter the same in a book to be kept for the enter accounts purpose; and shall enter therein the balance of of county trea- each account, when the same is settled: which book to bekept book shall be open to the inspection of all persons for that purinterested. pose.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty of the Treasurer of each county, to enter in a book to be kept for that purpose, an account Treasurers of of all fines, forfeitures, and bills of cost accruing to keep account the State, which shall from time to time be certified to him by the Clerk of the Judicial Courts for said county; and shall note therein the time when the same, or any part thereof, shall be paid.

[This Act passed February 24, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCCIV.

AN ACT additional to "an Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Portland."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That a Judge of the Municipal Court, for the town of Portland, may, at any time after the passing of this act, be appointed and commissioned, in the manner provided by the Constitution.

[This Act possed February 24, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCCV.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to regulate the manufacture and inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks."

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there shall be an inspector of stone lime and lime casks, for the town of Lincolnville, to reside within said town, and to be appointed by the Governor, with advice and consent of Council, and to be by he appointed, them removable at pleasure; which inspector shall, for the town of before he enters upon the duties of his office, be sworn faithfully to perform the same, and shall

Inspector to Lancolnville,

give a bond, with sufficient sureties, to the Treasurer of the State, for the faithful performance thereof, in the sum of one thousand dollars; which bond shall be approved by the Court of Sessions for the county of Hancock: And said inspector, when so qualified, shall have the same powers, within said town, as the several inspectors of stone lime and lime casks, in and for the towns of Thomaston, Camden, and Warren, now have, by law, within their respective towns; and he and his deputies shall do and perform the same duties within the said town of Lincolnville, as the said several inspectors, and their respective deputies are required to do and perform, in their respective towns, by virtue of the act to which this is additional: and shall be paid the same fees therefor; and that said inspector and his deputies, and his and their sureties respectively, shall be subject to all the requirements, liabilities and provisions of said act, in the same manner, and to the same extent, as the said several inspectors of Thomaston, Camden Warren, and their respective deputies, and their and each of their sureties respectively are.

Be it further enacted, That the inspector, who shall be appointed under this act, for an act of the said town of Liucolnville, shall have the sole right inspect by and authority to inspect all stone lime and lime himself or him deputies. casks, manufactured and filled in said town, either by himself or his deputies, from and after the first day of June next.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That this act shall have effect, and be in force, from and after the first day of June next; when all acts, or parts of acts, repugnant to this act, shall be repealed and Wheninforce cease to have effect: Provided, That any inspector or deputy inspector, to be appointed, by virtue of this act, may be appointed and qualified in pursuance of the same, at any time from and after the

passage thereof.

Be it further enacted, That from and after the first day of May next, it shall not be lawful for any person to bring or introduce by land or

which have been filled with lime.

Penalty for water, into any town within this State, any cask the State casks or casks, purporting to be lime casks, not being filled with lime, having thereon, uneffaced, the mark or brand of any inspector of stone lime or lime casks, on penalty of forfeiting for every such cask, one dollar, to be recovered in the manner and for the use provided in the ninth section of the act to which this is additional.

[This Act passed February 25, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCCVI.

AN ACT to repeal "an Act to establish Courts of Sessions," and for establishing Courts of Sessions.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That

sions in each sist of one ciates.

there shall be a Court of Sessions in each of the counties within this State, to consist of one Chief Court of Ses Justice, and two associate Justices, a majority of county to con- whom, appointed for any county, may constitute a sist of one Chief Justice, quorum for doing business; to be appointed and and two asso commissioned by the Governor, with advice and consent of Council, as soon as conveniently may be, who are hereby vested with all powers relative to the erection and repairs of Gaols and other county buildings, the allowance and settlement of county accounts, the estimates, apportionments, and issuing of warrants, for assessing county taxes, granting licenses, laving out, altering and discontinning highways, as well as all other duties apper-

Powers, &c.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Courts of Sessions shall be holden within and for the several counties in this State, at the times and places Times of hold-following, to wit: within and for the county of York, at York, on the Tuesday preceding the last Monday of May; and at Alfred, on the second Tuesday of October: within and for the county of Oxford, at Paris, on the third Tuesday of June, and the second Tuesday of October: within and for the county of Cumberland, at Portland, on the third Tuesday of April and the fourth Tuesday of

taining to a Court of Sessions.

ing Courts.